DELEGATED DECISION REPORT

Application Reference Number	14NP0045		
Description / Site Address	Installation of ground mounted solar photovoltaic		
	array at Ovenstone, Sharperton, Morpeth,		
	Northumberland, NE65 7AG		
Applicant	Mr Graham Stacey		
Agent	Mr R Horsley		
Expiry date of publicity / consultations	N/A		
Last date for decision	14/07/2014		

Proposal

This application seeks the installation of a bank of three sets of photovoltaic solar panels on land to the front of Ovenstone House. The proposed solar array would be located within the domestic curtilage of the building on land which slopes steeply away from the terrace at the front of the property to the south-west.

The proposed solar array measures approximately 8.65 metres long with each bank 1.1 metres in width. The structures are spaced approximately 1.1 metres apart, with the total area of the development 6.6 metres x 8.6 metres.

Ovenstone is a substantial detached property located at the side of the road from Elsdon to Hepple. The property dates from the 1930s and is pebble –dashed under a hipped roof construction.



The location of the proposed solar array.

Planning Policy

National Planning Policy Framework

Chapter 7: Requiring Good Design.

Chapter 10: Meeting the challenge, flooding and coastal change. Chapter 11: Conserving and enhancing the Natural Environment.

Northumberland National Park Core Strategy and Development Policies Document

Policy 1: Delivering Sustainable Development

Policy 3: General Development Principles

Policy 20 Landscape Quality and Character

Policy 25 Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency

Relevant Planning History

13NP0088: Demolition of existing conservatory and replacement Approved November 2013

14NP0043: Approval of details reserved by conditions: Approved 19th May 2014.

Consultations/Representation

Parish Council: No objections

NNPA Access and Recreation Officer: No objections

NNPA Ecologist: No objections

NNPA Landscape and Forestry Officer: No objections

NNPA Historic Environment Officer: No objections

Assessment.

The application property is located in an isolated position and is screened to the south, west and north by extensive mature vegetation. The area proposed for the location of the solar array is situated in a sloping site- which slopes away from the house and is not visible from outside the domestic curtilage of the property.

The main issues for consideration are:

Principle of Development Impact on Landscape Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency

Principle of Development

The NPPF in Chapter 10 promotes the use of development which provides energy supply from de-centralised, renewable or low carbon energy supply systems. (para 97) . The NPPF also states in Chapter 10 that local planning authorities should approve applications for renewable energy proposals if the impact of the development are (or can be made) acceptable.(para 98). Chapter 11 of the NPPF seeks to ensure that the Natural Environment is protected in the assessment of proposals with great weight given to protected areas such as National Parks.

In addition to the NPPF, the emphasis of Local Development Framework Policy 1 is that development is sustainable and reduces the causes of climate impact change, particularly by maximizing renewable energy generation. As the proposal is for small scale energy provision and does not raise issues of conflict with other policies in the LDF, then the development is considered to accord with Policy 1 of the LDF.

The proposal meets the criteria set out in the policies in the LDF and the relevant Chapters in the NPPF, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in principle. The proposal would also accord with the general development principles set out in Policy 3 of the LDF.

Impact on Landscape

Chapter 11 of the NPPF seeks to ensure that development conserves or enhances the natural environment. Policy 20 of the Local Development Framework seeks to ensure that proposals protect or enhance the natural environment.

The application site is located within the domestic curtilage of the property, with the steep bank where the solar panels are to be installed, orientated away from viewpoints outside the site. The proposed solar array by virtue of the morphology of the land and the mature vegetation surrounding the site, and the secluded nature of the property means that the structures are entirely screened from the wider landscape. The proposal is therefore considered to accord with the relevant chapter in the NPPF and Policy 20 of the Local Development Framework.

Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency

The NPPF seeks to promote sustainable development with Chapter 10 specifically dealing with the challenge of climate change. Para 98 stresses the importance for local authorities to approve applications for renewable energy where the proposal does not impact on other aspects. Policy 25 of the LDF concerns renewables in development and is a permissive policy in that development for renewable energy generation are generally encouraged where they do not conflict with the purposes of the National Park. The location of the application site is such, that no neighbouring properties are affected by the proposal and no issues are raised which conflict with National Park purposes. It is therefore considered that the proposal accords with the criteria set out in the relevant Chapters of the NPPF and Policy 25 of the Local Development Framework.

RECOMMENDATION

Taking all of the above into account, including development plan policies and other material planning considerations including the NPPF, it is recommended that the local planning authority grant permission for application reference 14NP0045 subject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To ensure that the development is commenced within a reasonable period of time from the date of this permission and to comply with Section 91 (as amended) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

- 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and documents:
 - Application Form received on 30th April 2014
 - 1:1250 Location Plan received on 30th April 2014
 - Drawing Entitled: 'Proposed Solar Panel Installation: Proposed Plan' received on 30th April 2014
 - Drawing Entitled: 'Proposed Solar Panel Installation: Section through mounting' received on 30th April 2014.
 - Specification Details: Sharp ND- RxxxA5 (60 cells) received on the 30th April 2014.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, to enable Northumberland National Park Authority to adequately control the development and to conform with Policies 1, 2, 3, 20 and 22 of the Northumberland National Park Authority Core Strategy & Development Policies Document and the National Planning Policy Framework.

3. When the solar array hereby approved has not been used for the generation of electricity for a period of 6 consecutive months, it shall be removed in its entirety from the site within the following three months, or as may otherwise be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and the landscape quality of the National Park and in order to accord with Policy 20 of the Northumberland National Park Authority Core Strategy & Development Policies Document and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Informative Notes

- 1. This planning permission is granted in strict accordance with the approved plans. It should be noted however that:
- (a) Any variation from the approved plans following commencement of the development, irrespective of the degree of variation, will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.

- (b) You or your agent or any other person responsible for implementing this permission should inform Northumberland National Park's planning authority immediately of any proposed variation from the approved plans and ask to be advised as to the best method to resolve the matter. Most proposals for variation to the approved plans will require the submission of a new planning application.
- 2. This consent is granted subject to conditions and it is the owner and the person responsible for the implementation of the development who will be fully responsible for their compliance throughout the development and beyond. If there is a condition that requires work to be carried out or details to be approved prior to the commencement of the development this is called a "condition precedent". The following should be noted with regards to conditions precedent:
- (a) If a condition precedent is not complied with, the whole of the development will be unauthorised and you may be liable to enforcement action.
- (b) In addition if a condition precedent is breached, the development is unauthorised and the only way to rectify the development is the submission of a new application. If any other type of condition is breached then you will be liable to a breach of condition notice.

	Signature	Date
Planning Officer		

I hereby certify that the proposal may be determined by the National Park Officer or the Head of Planning or relevant Director under the current Delegation Scheme, and can confirm that I **grant** planning permission under delegated powers, subject to conditions set out in the recommendation above.

	Signature	Date
Interim Manager: Development		
Management		
Chief Executive		